

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2019-2020, #3

Petitioners: Carol Hedges and Steve
Briggs,

v.

Title Board: Ben Schler, LeeAnn Morrill,
and Jason Gelender

Attorneys for the Title Board:
PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
EMILY B. BUCKLEY, Assistant Attorney
General*

1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (720) 508-6403
Fax: (720) 508-6041
Email: emily.buckley@coag.gov
Registration Number: 43002
**Counsel of Record*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2019SA25

TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Measure No. 3 contains more than one subject.	2
A. A repeal of a multi-subject constitutional provision contains more than one subject.	2
B. A repeal of TABOR contains more than one subject.	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Amend Tabor 25</i> , 900 P.2d at 121 (Colo. 1995).....	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Estate of Ramstetter</i> , 411 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2016)	4
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1996-4</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996)	passim
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997–1998 # 30</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998)	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative</i> <i>2001-02 No. 43, 46</i> P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	5, 6, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-</i> <i>2000 No. 104</i> , 987 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1999)	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No. 45</i> , 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	2, 5
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	6, 8
<i>McShane v. Stirling Ranch Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 393 P.3d 978 (Colo. 2017).....	4, 6

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5) passim

Colo. Const., art. X, § 20..... 1, 5

STATUTES

§ 1–40–106.5, C.R.S. (2018) 2
